

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VERNON RAY COOPER,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CASE NO. 74,611

FILED
MAR 19 1980
J.C.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN OVERRIDING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE	9-32
<u>POINT II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF THE RESULTS OF THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION VIOLATED FLORIDA STATUTES, §921.141(1), THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	32-34
<u>POINT III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN ADMITTING A GRUESOME AND INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPH OF THE DECEASED	34
<u>POINT IV</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE PARTICULAR NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED BY THE DEFENSE	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 494 U.S. ____ (1990)	35
Boyde v. California, 46 Cr.L. 2172, cert. granted, 109 S.Ct. 2447 (1989)	35
Brookings v. State, 495 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	11
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	12
Cochran v. State, 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	9, 11
Cooper v. Dugger, 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	1, 12
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925 (197_)	1
Cooper v. State, 437 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1983) cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1073 (1984)	1
Craig v. State, 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	29
Echols v. State, 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	30
Fuente v. State, 547 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1988)	11
Green v. Georgia, 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	33
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	33
Pentecost v. State, 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	11
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	8, 9, 11-12, 32
Teffeteller v. State, 495 So.2d 744 (1986)	34
Thompson v. State, 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	28
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	30
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§921.141(1), Florida Statutes	32, 33
